THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL MEMBER BUSH AND SECONDED FOR INTRODUCTION BY COUNCIL MEMBER KRELLER

RESOLUTION NO. 22-04

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE ACCEPTING THE BIDS FOR LIFT STATIONS 35 & 38 REHABILITATION A/E PROJECT NO. 2101A08 AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH THE APPARENT LOW BIDDER SUBTERRANEAN CONSTRUCTION, LLC: AND PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH

WHEREAS the City of Mandeville advertised for bids for the Rehabilitation of Lift Stations 35 & 38 Project A/E Project No. 2101A08. The project consists of demolition; restoration; new pumps; piping; valves; electrical and control systems; new wet well and valve box; new gravity sewer line; new manholes; and new force main piping. The work also includes flow control for continuous operation of existing lift stations and other incidentals; and

WHEREAS the City received six (6) bids for the Lift Station 35 & 38 Rehabilitation Project. The city operates under Louisiana Revised Statue 48:252, which states that the low base bid dictates the project award; and

WHEREAS Principal Engineering., as the design professional, has reviewed the bid on the above referenced project. The low bidder was Subterranean Construction, LLC. LA Lic #34191. Based upon the Revised Statutes that the City operates under, Principal Engineering recommends awarding the contract to Subterranean Construction LLC.; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Mandeville in regular session assembled on the 10th day of March 2022 acting pursuant to the recommendation of Principal Engineering, that the base bid in the amount of \$897,322.00 be accepted from Subterranean Construction LLC.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Mandeville hereby authorizes the Mayor to execute a contract between the City of Mandeville and Subterranean Construction, LLC. LA Lic #34191, attached hereto and made a part of this resolution hereto.

With the above resolution having been properly introduced and duly seconded, the vote was as follows:

AYES: 5 (Danielson, McGuire, Zuckerman, Bush, Kreller) NAYS: 0 ABSENT:0 ABSTENTIONS:0

and the Resolution was declared adopted this 10th day of March 2022.

Kristine Scherer Clerk of Council Jason Zuckerman Council Chairman